E
OESCRI PTION, ATION,
AND MAINTENANCE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
UCTORY PESCRIPTION
MACHINE
Page
3· 3. TRANSMISSION PERFORMANCE

scale is calibrated in .2 db steps between 0 and
5 db and in .5 db steps from 5 to 10 db.
2.03 The lever type keys control the connection
of the measuring jacks to the dialing jacks
when required for setting up connections in a
dial office, the removal of the 5 db and the 10
db pads from the circuit to extend the measuring
range of the set to 25 db and the insertion of a
5 db pad when required for calibrating the set.
The potentiometers are adjusted by means of a
screw-driver when the calibration of the set is
required. The potentiometer designated SCALE
ADJ adjusts the characteristic of a copper oxide
rectifier to match the meter scale and the one
designated CAL compensates for changes in the
amplifier gain or rectifier sensitivity.
2.04 The external connections for power supply
and for testing are made at the jack panel
as shown in Fig~ 12.
2.05 Two groups of jacks are provided for making
the test connections to the set. One group
Page 11
TRANSMISSION MEASURING EQUIPMENT
.Fig. 11 - T~ansmission Measuring Set - Cover Removed.
APPROX.
400- D.C.
o~,c~===t""RESISTANCE
DIAL
$ OR
IOdb
PAD
$db
PAD
FOR
CAL
105-12$ VOLT
SON POWER
CONNECTION
FULL WAVE
COPPER
OXIDE
RECTIFIER
Fig. 12 - Schematic Diagram of J94020A Transmission Measuring Set.
of jacks designated MEAS provides for connecting
the set to the circuit being measured; the other
group designated DIAL provides for connecting a
dialing set when required for controlling or
establishing connections. The designations in­
dicate the type of plug which may be used with
them. The SD and Sil binding posts are in the
sleeve circuit and are normally strapped. They
permit setting up multiple sleeve circuit connec­
tions where required. The ,-BG binding post
should be connected to an office frame ground.
The other binding posts are required only when
the set is arranged for 'dry cell or office bat­
tery operation.
Page 12
2.06 The circuit of the measuring set is shown
in schematic form in Fig. 13.
2.07 The principal features of the input cir-
cuit are jack terminations, a key for con­
necting the DIAL jacks to the MEAS jacks, a